

PUBLIC DOCUMENT INDEX No.

349 CITY CLERK'S OFFICE MUSCATINE, IOWA

1459 Washington St. Muscatine, IA 52761-5040 (563) 263-8933 Fax (563) 263-2127

Public Works

City Transit 263-8152

Engineering

MEMORANDUM

Equipment Maintenance Roadway Maintenance Collection & Drainage **Building & Grounds**

To:

Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator

CC:

Fran Donelson, Secretary

FROM:

Randy Hill, Public Works Director

DATE:

August 2, 2010

RE:

Supplemental Agreement No. 5 – Stanley Consultants Inc.

INTRODUCTION:

The purpose of this Supplemental Agreement is for services Stanley Consultants Inc. provided to the City of Muscatine for the Hershey Avenue CSO (Contract II) Project.

BACKGROUND:

As part of the Hershey Contract II Project additional engineering services were requested from Stanley Consultants regarding the design of Mississippi Drive. These services included meetings with DOT; preparation of a "Bluff Study" report; preparing cost estimates; modifying the design to add sub-drains, adjust pavement profile, curb heights and cross slopes; site visits and adjust pavement markings.

RECOMMENDATION/RATIONALE:

Public Works Staff recommends the City approve Supplemental Agreement No. 5 with Stanley Consultants Inc. in the amount of \$20,500. If you have any questions, please contact me.

BACKUP INFORMATION:

- 1. See Attached copy of Supplemental Agreement No. 5
- 2.
- 3.
- 4.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 5



This Supplemental Agreement made and entered into by and between STANLEY CONSULTANTS. INC. (Consultant) and CITY OF MUSCATINE (Client) amends their agreement of 16 September 2004, for Consultant to provide services to the Client for the Hershey Avenue CSO Project, as follows:

Scope of Services:

Additional Services include the following:

- 1. Meetings with DOT and the City to discuss design modifications requested by DOT and City personnel.
- 2. Preparation of the "Bluff Study" report.
- 3. Updating cost estimates for DOT's participation in full-width PCC pavement.
- 4. Second trip to Fairfield to resolve pavement widths and discuss retaining wall issues.
- 5. Modify design to add sub-drains and change pavement widths.
- 6. Modify Mississippi Drive design to adjust pavement profile, curb heights, and cross slopes (several iterations).
- 7. Develop concept design drawings for Instruction-to-Contractor (ITC)/Change Order (CO).
- 8. Site visits and site meetings to coordinate proposed changes.
- 9. Modify pavement markings per DOT recommendations.
- 10. Additional time required for construction questions, meetings and field coordination.

Time of Beginning and Completion: Work completed as directed by Client.

Fees and Payments: \$20,500.00

Except as specifically amended by this Supplemental Agreement, all the terms and conditions of the original Agreement dated 16 September 2004 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Supplemental Agreement to be executed on the date below indicated.

STANLEY CONSULTANTS. INC.	CITY OF MUSCATINE
By: Michael J. McKenna, Vice President	By: Buchard W. Buin
Date: 7/27/2010	Date: Oug 5,2010
Attest:	Attest:
By: Michelle Hogan	By: Landell & Sere